

No. 11-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER AND
FRANK BUCHANAN,
Petitioners,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORP.,
D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
ADVISORY COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
DANNY E. PETRELLA
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

March 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE LABOR DEPARTMENT’S NEW INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN “OUTSIDE SALES” REGULATION, COMMUNICATED SOLELY THROUGH POLICY ARGUMENTS RAISED IN TWO UNINVITED FEDERAL APPEALS COURT <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEFS, IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL DEFERENCE	7
A. The Labor Department’s Interpretation Of “Sales,” As Expressed In Its <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Briefs, Is Plainly Erroneous And Inconsistent With The FLSA And Existing Regulations	8
B. The Labor Department’s Interpretation Of “Sales,” As Expressed In Its <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Briefs, Is A <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalization And Does Not Reflect The Fair And Considered Judgment Of The Department Of Labor	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. ACCORDING DEFERENCE TO THE LABOR DEPARTMENT'S RADICALLY NEW POLICY INTERPRETATION OF A WELL-SETTLED REGULATION WOULD PERMIT THE AGENCY TO CIRCUMVENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT, THUS DEPRIVING STAKEHOLDERS OF IMPORTANT DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase Bank USA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	12
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	14
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1568 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	14
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	3
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	12, 17
<i>United Space Alliance, LLC v. Solis</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130938 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2011).....	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553.....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL REGULATIONS	Page
29 C.F.R. pt. 541.....	2, 6
29 C.F.R. § 541.500(a).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 541.501(b).....	10
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (April 23, 2004).....	9, 11, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Department of Labor, Office of the Solicitor, <i>Overtime Security Amicus Program</i>	6, 15
